TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
TOWNSHIP
ORDINANCE No. 2016-6

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, for the tax year 2016,
collectable in 2017.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of Five Million Five Hundred Ninety One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four Dollars
(35,591,454) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and
equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necesary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or
voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as GENERAL TOWN FUND AND GENERAL
ASSISTANCE FUND.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN FUND

ADMINISTRATION Levv 2016
Personnel $1,168,578
Contractual Services 31,046,561
Commodities $40,759
Capital Outlay 581,018
Other Expenditures $31.064
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $2,367,980

ASSESSOR
Personnel $172,300
Contractual Services $43,084
Commodities $1,000
Capital Outlay $2,100
Other Expenditures $2.890
TOTAL ASSESSOR $221,374

CLERK .
Personnel $211,565
Contractual Services $12,323
Commodities §753
Capital Outlay $2.200
Other Expenditures 51.256

TOTAL CLERK $228,097



EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY SERVICES

MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES

ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES

TOTAL MENTAL HEALTH/COMMUNITY SERVICES:

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION
HOME RELIEF

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Expenditures

TOTAL HOME RELIEF

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

$50,000
$14,163
$1,778
54,192

$3.311

$73,444

$527,177
$94,300
$3,038
$20,715
$5.144

$650,374
$386,789
$48,896
$2,789
$13,578
$2.511
$454,563
$500,000

54,495,832

Levy 2016
$426,868

$530,343

$442,510
£90,455
$32.314



TAX LEVY SUMMARY

Administration 32,567,980
Assessor $221,574
Clerk $228,097
Emergency Management Services 575,444
MaineStay Youth & Family Services $650,374
Adult & Senior Services $454,563
Mental Health/Community Services $500,000
General Assistance Administration $530,343
Home Relief $565,279

$5,591,454

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook, on or before the last
Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be
unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 22nd of November, 2016 pursuant to a role call vote by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook
County, IL.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES AYE NAY ABSENT
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OWI(JC]CFK Chairman - Board of Trustees



Township of Maine
County of Cook

Certificate of Compliance
Truth in Taxation

General Town Fund and General Assistance Tax Levy

I, the undersigned hereby certify that [ am the presiding officer of the Maine Township General Town and General
Assistance Funds and as such presiding officer I hereby certify that the Tax Levy Ordinance, a copy of which is attached was
adopted pursuant to and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Illinois Property Tax Code-Truth in Taxation
Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85 (2002).

The taxing districts aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore a notice and
hearing were not necessary.

This certificate applies to the 2016 tax levy for the General Town Fund and General Assistance Fund.

Dated this 2 2nd day of November, 2016.

Presiding Officer: ZW//-/(//, EZ g on /ﬂ/é’/&//

Supervisor Carol A. Tesch%

MoK Wepgor

U Clerk Gary K. Warner

(Seal)



Maine Township
Certification of Tax Levy Ordinance #2016-6

General Town Fund and General Assistance Funds

The Undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting clerk of Maine Township, Cook County, IL, that the attached hereto is a
true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance #2016-6 for the year 2016, as adopted this 22th day of November, 2016.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (IRS, CH 139, PAR 114) (60 ILCS 5/12-4) and on behalf
of MAINE TOWNSHIP, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

Dated this 22nd day of November, 2016

%%4 Yo

Maine Township Clerk

Filed this day of November, 2016

Cook County Clerk



