TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE No. 2016-6

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, for the tax year 2016, collectable in 2017.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of Five Million Five Hundred Ninety One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four Dollars (\$5,591,454) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necesary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as GENERAL TOWN FUND AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN FUND

ADMINIS	DMINISTRATION Levy 2016	
	Personnel	\$1,168,578
	Contractual Services	\$1,046,561
	Commodities	\$40,759
	Capital Outlay	\$81,018
	Other Expenditures	\$31,064
	TOTAL ADMINISTRATION	\$2,367,980
ASSESSO	<u>R</u>	
	Personnel	\$172,300
	Contractual Services	\$43,084
	Commodities	\$1,000
	Capital Outlay	\$2,100
	Other Expenditures	<u>\$2,890</u>
CLERK	TOTAL ASSESSOR	\$221,374
	Personnel	\$211,565
	Contractual Services	\$12,323
	Commodities	\$753
	Capital Outlay	\$2,200
	Other Expenditures	\$1,256
	TOTAL CLERK	\$228,097

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES	
Personnel	\$50,000
Contractual Services	\$14,163
Commodities	\$1,778
Capital Outlay	\$4,192
Other Expenditures	\$3,311
TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY SERVICES	\$73,444
MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES	
Personnel	\$527,177
Contractual Services	\$94,300
Commodities	\$3,038
Capital Outlay	\$20,715
Other Expenditures	<u>\$5,144</u>
TOTAL MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES	\$650,374
ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES	
Personnel	\$386,789
Contractual Services	\$48,896
Commodities	\$2,789
Capital Outlay	\$13,578
Other Expenditures	\$2,511
TOTAL ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES	\$454,563
TOTAL MENTAL HEALTH/COMMUNITY SERVICES:	\$500,000
TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND	\$4,495,832
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND	
A DAMINISTRATION	1 2016
ADMINISTRATION	Levy 2016
Personnel	\$426,868
Contractual Services Commodities	\$85,177
	\$2,325
Capital Outlay Other Expenditures	\$14,735
Other Expenditures	<u>\$1,238</u>
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION	\$530,343
HOME RELIEF	
Contractual Services	\$442,510
Commodities	\$90,455
Other Expenditures	\$32,314
TOTAL HOME RELIEF	\$565,279
TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND	\$1,095,622

TAX LEVY SUMMARY

Administration	\$2,367,980
Assessor	\$221,374
Clerk	\$228,097
Emergency Management Services	\$73,444
MaineStay Youth & Family Services	\$650,374
Adult & Senior Services	\$454,563
Mental Health/Community Services	\$500,000
General Assistance Administration	\$530,343
Home Relief	\$565,279

\$5,591,454

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook, on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 22nd of November, 2016 pursuant to a role call vote by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, IL.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES	<u>AYE</u>	NAY	<u>ABSENT</u>
Aller J. MM	1/		
Gotte Genlams			
L. Kimberley Son	es L		
(a) Slefe)			

On K Warner <u>Carol A Leschky</u>
Town Clerk <u>Chairman - Board of Trustees</u>

Certificate of Compliance

Truth in Taxation

General Town Fund and General Assistance Tax Levy

I, the undersigned hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Maine Township General Town and General Assistance Funds and as such presiding officer I hereby certify that the Tax Levy Ordinance, a copy of which is attached was adopted pursuant to and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Illinois Property Tax Code-Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85 (2002).

The taxing districts aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore a notice and hearing were not necessary.

This certificate applies to the 2016 tax levy for the General Town Fund and General Assistance Fund.

Dated this 2 2nd day of November, 2016.

Presiding Officer:	Carola. Terrher
	Supervisor Carol A. Teschk
Attest:	Sary K Warner
	Clerk Gary K. Warner

(Seal)

Maine Township Certification of Tax Levy Ordinance #2016-6

General Town Fund and General Assistance Funds

The Undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting clerk of Maine Township, Cook County, IL, that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance #2016-6 for the year 2016, as adopted this 22th day of November, 2016.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (IRS, CH 139, PAR 114) (60 ILCS 5/12-4) and on behalf of MAINE TOWNSHIP, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

Dated this 22nd day of November, 2016
Lary K Warner
Maine Township Clerk
Filed this day of November, 2016
Cook County Clerk